

No. 20-9422

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

March Term 2021

LEVI JONES,
Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER SMITHERS,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
Christopher Smithers

TEAM 20
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE APPELLATE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE CHBDA VIOLATED THE PETITIONER’S FIRST AMENDMENT FREE SPEECH RIGHTS BECAUSE THE CHBDA IS A CONTENT NEUTRAL STATUTE THAT IS NARROWLY TAILORED TO SERVE A SIGNIFICANT GOVERNMENT INTEREST AND LEAVES AMPLE ALTERNATIVE CHANNELS FOR COMMUNICATION.....	7
A. The Sixty-Foot No Protest Buffer Zone Is Content Neutral and Justified Without Reference to the Content of the Speech Because the Buffer Zone Applies Only to the Positioning of All Protestors, Regardless of Their Message.....	8
B. The Sixty-Foot No Protest Buffer Zone Implemented by Mr. Smithers and the FCC Is Narrowly Tailored to Serve a Significant Government Interest Because a Close Fit Between Ends and Means Exists Between the Global Health Interest and the Restriction Implemented While Also Not Burdening More Speech than Necessary.....	10
C. The Sixty-Foot No Protest Buffer Zone Implemented by Mr. Smithers and the FCC Allows for Ample Alternative Channels for Communication Because the Luddites Message Is Still Able to Reach Their Intended Audience.....	13
II. MR. SMITHERS AND THE FCC DID NOT IMPERMISSIBLY VIOLATE MR. JONES’S RIGHT OF FREE EXERCISE BY ENFORCEMENT OF THE ACT BECAUSE THE RESTRICTIONS IT IMPOSES ARE NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY APPLICABLE AND, EVEN IF THEY ARE NOT, THEY ARE NARROWLY TAILORED TO ACCOMPLISH A COMPELLING GOVERNMENT INTEREST, NAMELY, THE HEALTH AND SAFETY OF UNITED STATES CITIZENS.....	15

A. The CHBDA Is Neutral in Application Because It Is Devoid of Both Explicit and Implicit Discrimination as to Religious Belief or Practice.....16

B. The CHBDA is Generally Applicable Because It Is Not Substantially Underinclusive In Its Treatment of the Luddite Religion to Achieve Its Goals.....18

C. If the CHBDA is Not Neutral and Generally Applicable, It Nevertheless Is Narrowly Tailored to Advance a Compelling Government Interest, Namely, the Health and Safety of United States Citizens in the Midst of a Global Pandemic.....19

CONCLUSION.....21

BRIEF CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

APPENDIX: STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Berger v. City of Seattle,
569 F. 3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009).....18

Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh,
824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016).....10, 13

Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak,
140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020).....20

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 935 (1992).....15, 17

Denver Bible Church v. Azar,
No. 1:20-cv-02362-DDD-NRN, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 195607 (D. Colo. Oct. 15,
2020).....19

Employment Division v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....15, 22

Fulton v. City of Phila.,
922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019).....18

Gross v. Hale-Halsell Co.,
554 F.3d 870 (10th Cir. 2009).....6

Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.,
480 U.S. 136 (1987).....18

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000).....8, 9

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
197 U.S. 11 (1905).....19

Jones v. Smithers,
C.A. No. 20-CV-9422 (2020).....1

Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach,
522 F.3d. 1010 (9th Cir. 2008).....13, 14

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994).....7, 8, 10, 11

<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Minersville School Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940).....	15
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	21
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1994).....	15
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	15, 20, 21
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	8, 14
<i>Wightman v. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co.</i> , 100 F.3d 228 (1st Cir. 1996).....	6

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1, 24
CHBDA § 42.....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 24
RFRA § 2000bb.....	4, 15, 25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	7, 15, 21, 24
